BE IT REMEMBERED, that at a regular term of the Union County Board of Commissioners, for the County of Union, sitting for the transaction of County business, begun and held at the Joseph Building Annex in the City of La Grande, in said County and State, on Wednesday of said month and the time fixed by law for holding a regular term of said Court, when were present:

The Honorable COLLEEN MACLEOD CHAIRPERSON

JOHN J. HOWARD COMMISSIONER

STEVE MCCLURE COMMISSIONER

WHEN, on Wednesday, the <u>rd</u> day of April 2002, among others the following proceedings were had to-wit:

IN THE MATTER OF CHANGING THE }
NAME OF COURTNEY LOOP ROAD }
COURT ORDER
TO WALTZ LOOP }
2002-28

WHEREAS, Union County Planning Department staff after approving Country View Acres Subdivision identified a duplicate road name within Union County;

WHEREAS, Union County adopted Ordinance No. 1988-3 establishing Union County road naming and rural addressing which states in Section 1.200 (c) (2) No duplication with other existing road names;

WHEREAS, Courtney Lane road name currently exists north of the City of Imbler;

WHEREAS, Union County Planning Department staff initiated a Road Name Application to change the name of Courtney Loop to Waltz Loop;

WHEREAS, John Courtney, owner of record for property in Country View Acres Subdivision suggested the replacement name, Waltz Loop, and signed the Road Name Application as chief petitioner;

WHEREAS, the Union County Board of Commissioners advertised and held a public hearing on April 3, 2001 to accept public testimony, deliberate and potentially make a decision;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE UNION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF OREGON:

SECTION 1 Road Name Change

Courtney Loop a dedicated Public Use road identified on Country View Acres Subdivision Plat and recorded with the Union County Clerk's Office in Plat Cabnet B-584 is changed to Waltz Loop.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 3 day of April 2002, by a vote of the following members of the Union County Board of Commissioners voting therefore.

Golleen MacLeod Chairperson

ohn Howard Commissioner

Steve McClure Commissioner